

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 19-0674
EMMET COUNTY CASE NO. CVCV019170

STATELINE COOPERATIVE,
Petitioner-Appellant,
vs.
IOWA PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL BOARD
Respondent-Appellee.

EMMET COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW,
Cross Appellant-Cross Appellant
vs.
STATELINE COOPERATIVE and IOWA PROPERTY
ASSESSMENT APPEAL BOARD,
Cross Appellees-Cross Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
EMMET COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DON E. COURTNEY
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
FINAL BRIEF

BRETT RYAN
WATSON & RYAN, PLC
535 West Broadway, Ste. 200
Council Bluffs, IA 51503
Telephone: (712) 322-0448
Telefax: (712) 256-1545
E-mail: bryan@watsonryan.com

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities5

Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....8

Routing Statement..... 12

Statement of the Case 12

 A. Nature of Case, Course of Proceedings and Disposition
 Below 12

 B. Facts 13

Argument

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

II. STATELINE’S ARGUMENT THAT THE DISTRICT COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THE BOARD’S CROSS APPEAL IS WITHOUT MERIT 21

III. CLAIMS FOR EXEMPTION ARE STRICTLY SCRUTINIZED UNDER IOWA LAW, WHICH PREVENTS EMPTION OF ANY PROPERTY LISTED ON THE ASSESSOR’S CARD WHICH WAS INCLUDED PURSUANT TO THE IOWA REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL MANUAL..... 24

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THAT THE PAAB’S FINDING THAT STATELINE FAILED TO PROVIDE RELIABLE EVIDENCE OF VALUE OF THE ALLEGEDLY EXEMPT PORTIONS OF THE FEED MILL AND THE GRAIN BINS WAS A FINDING OF FACT THAT SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED BY THE COURT 27

V. EVEN IF STATELINE ESTABLISHES THAT SOME OF ITS PROPERTY IS EXEMPT, ITS APPEAL CANNOT SUCCEED UNLESS IT CARRIES THE BURDEN OF PROVING THE VALUE ABSENT THE EXEMPT EQUIPMENT.....28

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION THAT THE PAAB CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE GRAIN BINS AND PROTIONS OF THE FEED MILL BUILDING WERENOT EXEMPT EQUIPMENT WAS CORRECT32

Conclusion 34

Statement of Desire to be Heard in Oral Argument 35

Attorney’s Cost Certificate 35

Certificate of Compliance..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> 385 N.W.2d 260, 262 (Iowa 1986).....	20
<i>Bethesda Foundation v. Board of Review of Madison County</i> 453 N.W.2d 224 (Iowa App. 1990).....	24,25
<i>Christiansen v. Iowa Bd. of Educ. Examiners</i> 831 N.W.2d 179, 192 (Iowa 2013).....	27
<i>City of Hiawatha v. City Development Board</i> 609 N.W. 2d 532, 537 (Iowa, 2000).....	21,22
<i>Clark v. Vicorp Rests., Inc.</i> 696 N.W.2d 596, 604 (Iowa 2005).....	20
<i>Deere Manufacturing Co. v. Zeiner</i> 78 N.W. 2d 527 (Iowa 1956)	29
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> 527 U.S. 150, 162, 119 S.Ct. 1816 (1999)	18
<i>Doerfer Div. of CCA v. Nicol</i> 359 N.W.2d 428, 436-37 (Iowa 1984)	22,23,24
<i>Dow City Senior Citizens Housing, Inc. v. Board of Review of Crawford County</i> , 230 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1975)	25
<i>Excel Corp. v. Smithart</i> 654 N.W.2d 891, 896 (Iowa 2002).....	21,28
<i>Griffin Pipe Products v. Board of Review of Pottawattamie County</i> 789 N.W. 2 ^d 769 (Iowa 2010).....	34
<i>Iowa Ag. Const. Co., Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> 723 N.W. 2d 167 (Iowa 2006).....	18

<i>Mayflower Homes v. Wapello County Bd. of Review</i> 472 N.W.2d 632, 634 (Iowa App. 1991).....	25
<i>Mycogen Seeds v. Sands</i> 686 N.W. 2d 457 (Iowa 2004).....	18
<i>Norwest Credit, Inc. v. City of Davenport</i> 626 N.W.2d 153, 155 (Iowa 2001)	16
<i>Oswald v. Bulkmatic Transport</i> 672 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa App. 2003).....	16
<i>St. Luke's Hosp. v. Gray</i> 604 N.W.2d 646, 649 (Iowa 2000).....	28
<i>Schoenfeld v. FDL Foods, Inc.</i> 560 N.W.2d 595, 598 (Iowa 1997).....	20
<i>Soo Line R.R. v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> 521 N.W.2d 685, 688-89 (Iowa 1994)	29
<i>Stateline v. Board of Review of Union County, Iowa</i> 500 N.W.2d 14 (Iowa 1993).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Iowa Public Employees' Retirement System</i> 715 N.W.2d 7, 10-11 (Iowa 2006)	16
<i>United States v. L.J. Garner</i> 767 F.2d 104, 116-17 (5 th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> 340 U.S. at 490 (1951)	18,19
<i>Wendling Quarries v. Property Assessment Appeal Board</i> 865 N.W. 2d 635 (Iowa 2015)	30
<i>White v. Board of Review of Polk County</i> 244 N.W. 2d 765 (Iowa 1976).....	29

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Code §17A 16,19,21

Iowa Code §17A.12(8) 19

Iowa Code §17A.14 19

Iowa Code §17A.16(1) 19

Iowa Code §17A.19(2) 22,23,24

Iowa Code §17A.19(8)(n)..... 19

Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(c) 16,17

Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(f) 21,28

Iowa Code §17A.19(11) 17

Iowa Code §86.8(1) 18

Iowa Code §421.1A(4)(e) 17

Iowa Code §421.17(17) 26

Iowa Code §441.39 16

Iowa Admin. Code 701-71.1(7)(a)(1) 33

Other Authorities

Arthur E. Bonfield, *Amendments to Iowa
Administrative Procedure Act (1998), Chapter 17A,
Code of Iowa (House File 667 As Adopted)
62 (1998), Iowa State Bar Association (May 1998)*16
